Paper #360 1997-99 Budget May 14, 1997

To: Joint Committee on Finance

~From: Bob Lang, Director oo
‘Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE

Minor Policy and Technical Changes (ETF)

A. - STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
. [LFB Summary: Page 212,#1} o

Governor

Provide total standard budget adjustments for the agency of -$2,261,700 SEG in 1997-98
and -$2,257,900 SEG in 1998-99 and -3.0 project positions. "Included in the standard budget
adjustments is $16,300 SEG annually for full funding of lease costs for the agency.

Modlficat}on to Bill

Delete $16 300 SEG annuaﬁy pmwded as a standard budget adjustment for fulk fundmg
of agency lease costs.: -

-Explanation:: ~ As-part of: the base year reconciliation process used to developthe
agency’s adjusted base level of funding for each fiscal year of the 199799 biennium; . -
$16,300 SEG annually was added to the agency’s adjusted base for lease cost increases.
Consequently, the identical additional amounts provided as standard budget ad;ustments
are duplicative and may be deleted. ot : LT

Vo Modification’ 0 00 LTS ogpg] -
1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bil}) - $32,600

o Employe-Trust. Fund (Paper #360) - Page 1




‘B.  RETIRED EMPLOYES’ BEN'E?I’{‘S -SU?PLEMEN'Y REESTIMATE

[LFB Summary: Page 214, #7]

Governor

Reduce base level funding by $39,800 GPR in 1997-98 and $73,900 GPR in 1998-99 t0
reflect the reduced amounts necessary to fund benefit supplements for retirees who first began

receiving annuities prior to 1974. The reestimate is due toa dechnlng number of retirees eligible
for these supplements due to deaths.

Modification to Bill

Make the following reestimates:

1997.98 - 1998-99

Budget Bill Revised Change Budget Bill Revised Change
$299,700 $300,000 $300 . $265,600 - o $268,400 O $2,800 .

Explanation: This new sum sufficient reestimate under the modification is based on the.
" miost recent projections of the supplements to be paid out in 1997:99. -

Meodification ' GPR

-§ 1997.99 FUNDING (Change'to Billy - - s3100 0

C. BASE LEVEL FUNDING REDUCTION

Goﬁemof

Continue base level funding of $15,000 SEG annnally in unallotted reserve for contractual
legal services reiatmg to-federal tax matters.. S : .

Modification to Bill

Delete base level fundmg of $15 000 SEG a.nnnaiiy budgeted in unallotted reserve for
contractual legal services. e

Page 2 - Emiploye Trust Fund: (Paper: #360)




Explanation: The 1995-97 biennial budget act provided one-time legal services funding
of $10,000 SEG in 1995-96 and $15,000 SEG in 1996-97. The funding was placed in
unallotted reserve for release by DOA after ETF identified its legal assistance needs
relating to conforming the operation of the Wisconsin Retirement System to the
requirements of the Internal Revenue Code. This review has now been completed with
many of its results enacted as part of 1995 Wisconsin Act 302.

The 1996-97 one-time legal services funding amounts should have been deleted as
a standard budget adjustment but were instead retained in the agency’s base during the
base year reconciliation process. This modification deletes these one-time funds.

Modification SEG

1997-89 FUNDING (Change to Bill) -$30,000

Prepared by: Tony Mason

Mo#_ii o0
ﬁaunx& N A
7 DECKER N A

GEORGE N A

JAUCH N A

WINEKE N A

SHIBILSKI N A

COWLES N A

PANZER N A

JENSEN N A

OURADA N A

HARSDORF N A

ALBERS N A

GARD N A

KAUFERT N A

LINTON N A

COGGS NOA

AYE ABS [

Employe Trust Fand (Paper #360) Page 3




Paper #361 1997-99 Budget May 14, 1997

To: ~ Joint Committee on Finance -

From: ' Bob Lang, Director - : |
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE
Information Technology Fundmg (ETF)

{LFB Summary Page 212 #2]

'CURRENT LAW

Base Level IT Fi undmg K’he Department S generai adnnmstratwe appmpnatmn mcluées
-base level supplies:and services IT funding of $965,200 SEG: annually ‘to support on-going
~maintenance, data entry contract pmgramng, softwa.te and user chaxges for the agency sIT
-operations. S e . e e o _ f

Applications Development Funding. The Department’s long-term information systems
upgrade: projeéct; -the Wisconsin: Emiploye Benefits- Systern: (WEBS), ‘and *its. current optical
“imaging project are-funded from a Separate, continuing appropriation provided solely to support
expenditures associated with the-actaal design and: implementation of automated data systems' for
“the agency.  One-time funding: of 31, 866 600 SEG in 1995:96 and $1,291,500 SEG: in 1996»97
- was provzded to fund: the mstallatwn of the agency s Tew 0pt1ca} Hnagmg system

GOVERNOR

Base Level IT Fi undmg Prowde $452 30{) SBG in 199’7«98 and $601 260 SEG in 1998-99
 to fund increased costs of on- going maintenance; data entry, contract programming and software
“licenses, IT user:charges by DOA and toiestablish a'permanent property. base for IT hardware
- replacements; Of the amounts provided, $31;500.SEG in 1997~98 and $20 900 SEG in i998~99
~would be one-time: fundmg for software purchases ; : Sl el

- Employe: Trust Fands (Paper #361) Page:l




* Applications Development Funding. Provide $649.,000 SEG in 1997-98 and $614,400
SEG in 1998-99 to support contractor and LTE costs associated with the processing of rollovers
disbursements from other tax-qualified retirement plans into the Wisconsin Retirement System
(WRS), the installation of an interactive voice response system and the development of thirteen
projects ("reengineering projects”) to convert a variety of annuity files and related processing
activities into ETF’s comprehensive database system (WEBS). Of the amounts provided,
$129,900 SEG in 1997-98 would be one-time funding for new hardware and software purchases
and $90,000 SEG annually would be piacad in unallotted reserve for release by DOA pending
a final determination on how the Department will track rollovers into the WRS.

A. BASE LEVEL IT FUNDING
Discussion Points

1. The Department has identified total base level supplies and services IT funding
in its general program operations appropriation of $965,;200 SEG:annually. -Included in these
identified base level amounts are $415,200 SEG annually appropriated in unallotted reserve.
Provisions of the 1995-97 biennial budget act oncrmally placed in unaliotted reserve all amounts
. in the agency s general adnnmstratzve approprmucn (as-well as the apphcatmns developmcnt-

' a;:propnatzon) identified as reiatmg to the support and 1mplementatmn of the agency’s electronic
‘documents imaging system for retirement systemrecords. These funds could not be:released to
-the-agency until the Secretary of DOA had conducted a:thorough-review of the project and the
“Secretary’s report had been submitted to the Joint Committee on Finance under a 14-day passive

review mechanism. Pursuant to these procedures, the funding in unaliotted reserve was released

to ETF on Ianuary 10, 1996.

S 2 Burmg the base recenmha’tlen proce:ss fcr develo;amg the. 1997~99 bxenmal budget
base fundmg level, the agency: wnnnued; these, base level funds in unallotted: reserve: The base
“level funds in unallotted reserve actually support (a) the salary fnnge benefits and. related costs
of the optical imaging project manager ($51.900 SEG annually) (b} salaries, fringe benefits and -
related costs of 2.0 project:positions associated with the optical iraging project (394,300 - SEG
annually); (c) programming costs ($104,300 SEG annually); and (d) IT user charges payable to
DOA ($164,700 SEG annually).

3. The optical imaging project positions and associated funding have been deleted
elsewhere in-the ETF’s budget proposal as-a standard budget-adjustment. However,.comparable
funding amounts for.these positions have been continued incorrectly ‘as part of these-base level
amounts budgeted. in: unallotted .reserve. -~ Further, the- agency’s total base level: funding
“requirements for on-going IT resources do not-identify a.continuing need for the funds associated
with these project positions. The Committee could; therefore; delete $94,300 SEG annually of
base level funding still in unallotted reserve attributable to these project position costs.

‘Page 2 - Exnploye Trast:-Funds (Paper-#361)




4. It would also be appropriate to reallocate the remaining base level funding amounts
from unallotted reserve to the appropriate expenditure lines within the agency’s administrative
appropriation. The funds associated with the imaging system project manager ($51,900 SEG
annually) should be reallocated to the appropriate permanent salary, fringe benefits and supplies
and services lines, and the amounts attributable to programming costs ($104,300 SEG annually)
and IT user charges ($164,700 SEG annually) should be reallocated to the supplies and services
line.

- 5. - Following the above adjustments, the agency’s base level resources (supplies and
services) for on-going IT activities would be reestablished: at $819,000 SEG annually.

6. - The Governor has recommended additional funding for the agency ’s IT base
budget (supplies and services and permanent properry) as follows:

TABLE 1
Recommended 1997-99 1T Base Funding Increases
e (SEG Funds) : :
-Fﬁnding: -.Cazt'eg.agx' ce S 1997-98 . 1998.99 .
Commumcatlons Links.. .. . | _ | _ s . -:S:.43,_100.‘f- _  $.29,100_
Software/Hardware Mamtenance : : 37,100 . 30,900 .
DOA IT Mainframe User Charges (Imagmg PrOJect) ... 183400 334,400
Data Entry. (Imaging Project) : _ _ - 16,600 16,600
Software Purchases | 1300 20,0000
'_I-'Iafd_ware Pu_rcha_s«;asc _ B N - 140,600 o 150,200
TOTAL S e300 $601,200

IIncludes $I4 000 of ‘one-time’ fundmg
*One-time funding. - S - SRS :
“Funding to estabhsh a base to support a four-year hardware replacement cycie '

7. In the context of the agency’s overall budget for on-going IT-related activities,. the
proposed increased funding generally appears to be reasonable. The preponderance of the
increased funding ($808,600 SEG of the total biennial increase of $1,053,500 SEG) is'related to
two items:

. » First, a-significant increase in user charges.to ETF for increased access to the DOA
mainframe computer is expected as the agency implements its new. records imaging system. .

Employe: Trust. Fands (Paper-#361) Page 3




* Second. in accordance with DOA. IT infrastructure standards, additional funding is
provided to establish a funding base to allow for replacement of the agency 'S, IT infrastructure
equlpment on an average fo&rmyear cycle K N : -

8 .- However;. the C-onmttee ---couid-l--make the - -following modifications to the
Govemor’s recommendations for base level I'T:-funding relating to these to items:

» The budget detail supporting the agency’s identified hardware needs for the 1997-98
fiscal year totals.to $129,600- SEG rather than the $140,600 SEG recommended in the budget.
Accordingly, the Committee could-delete $11,000 SEG in 1997-98 for hardware purchases.

 The amounts recommended by the Governor include one-time funding of $31,500 SEG
in 1997-98 and $20,000 SEG in 1998-99attributable to software purchase costs: However,
$14,000 SEG of the $43,100 SEG identified in 1997-98 for communications links is also one-
time funding associated with a cable line installation. Accordingly, the Committee could place
that $14,000 SEG in 1997-98 also in the one-time funding category.

9. Finally; it may be noted that ETF is hieavily involved on an on-going basis in both
the operation of its existing comprehensive database system (WEBS) and a variety of applications
fdevelopment pro;ects requested in this and prevzous blenmai budgets to mod;fy and. enh:mce that _

e system. Asa result; it is reasonable to assime that the agency’s base supphes and services and

permanent property costs for IT services will continue to be increased in future budgets. To
facilitate: the Legislature’s: ablhty to monitor and review these expendatures the Committee ¢ould
adjust the' agcncy $ budget structure to establish a separate numeric appropnatwn ‘within’ ETF’s
single statut()ry apprepnatton for general administrative operations. If the changes out}meé above
are ado;;ted a total of $1,260,300 SEG in 1997-98 and $1,420,200 SEG in 1998-99 would be
shifted within the agency’s general administrative appropriation to a new numeric appropnat;on
for IT ﬁmémg This new nurberic appropriation would be used solely for IT supphcs and services
and permanent property expendxtures E’E‘F would still have the ﬂexabﬂlty 1o expend its total
statutory appropriation total as it determined was necessary, but it weuid have to request approval
from the State Budget Office to transfer funds between the:two. numeric: account apprcpnanons
that would be established under this approach: Witha separate numeric for IT costs, year to date
and total annual expenditures for:IT supplies and services and permanent property costs would
be readily ascertainable. IT funding would also be automatically base budgeted under the
biennial budget process.

- Alternatives to Bill
Al.  Approve the Governor’s recommendation to provide $452,300 SEG in 1997-98 and

$601,200 SEG in 1998-99 for mcreased base Ievel fnrzdmg fc}r agency 1’1‘ snpphes and services
and permanent property costs.-

Page 4 Employe Frust Funds:(Paper #361)




: A2, Modify the Governor’s recommendation by deleting : (a) $94,300 SEG annually
of base level funding in unaliotted reserve budgeted for expiring IT project positions; and (b)
$11,000 SEG in 1997-98 of excess hardware acquisition funding;

Alternative A2 S SEG
1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bil)  ~$199,600 | .

A3. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by: (a) reallocating from base level
unallotted reéserve funding $51,900 SEG annually to the appropriate permanent salary, fringe
benefits and supplies and services lines under the agency’s general administrative appropriation;
(b) reallocating from base level unallotted reserve funding $104,300 SEG- annually for
programrning costs and $164,700 SEG annually for IT user charges to the supplies and services
line under the agency’s general administrative appropriation; and (c) shifting $14, 000 SEG in
1997-98 from base~buzldmg supplies and services funding'to one-time funding.

A4, ‘Modify the Governor’s recommendation ’by cstabhshmg a separate appmpmatzon
numeric for ETF’s IT supplies and services and permanent property expenditures and shift
$1,260,300 SEG in 1997-98 and $1,420,200 SEG in 1998-99 within the . agency 8., general
_ _adnumstrat;ve appropnatzon to th;s naw appropnatzon namerlc for I’I‘ fundmg L :

B.  APPLICATIONS DEVELOPMENT FUNDING =~ - =
“Piscussion Poirts

10.  The agency’s IT system apphcat;ons development and installation costs are funded
froma’ separate contmumg approprxatzon Orie-time fundmg prov1ded to this appropnatzon in
- ‘the 1995- 97 biennial b&dget has been’ removed from the base budget appropnaﬁan asa standard
budget adjus;tment H(}we:ver, _uncler a contmumg approprxauon even if no adcht:onat funds are
o appropnated na subsequent bzenmum any funds prevmusly appropriated contmue to remazn

avaalabie unn} expended : :

I AL ‘the end of Apn} a total of $2 7 17 100 SEG remained available in this
apprepnanon Of this amotit, $2, 200,000 SEG is reserved for contracted costs associated thh
the actual implementation of the agency’s optical imaging records conversion project, which is
expected to commence in the next several weeks. The rcmammg funds are budgeted for nine
systems development projects associated with WEBS and reengmeenng pro;ects associated with
recent legislation affecting federal tax compliance issues (1995 Wisconsin Act 302) and
converting certain WRS-covered educational staff from a calendar year to a fiscai year basis for
detenmmng annuai earmngs ( 3995 WlSCGIlSlI‘l Act 381)

Employe Trust Funds. (Paper #361) Page 5




12. The Govemnor has recommended providing additional funding-in the 1997-99
biennial budget for the agency s apphcatmns development: a;apmpnatmn as f{}llews

TABLE 2
Recommended 1997-99 IT Applications Development Funding Increases
(SEG Funds)
Funding Category CEE - © 1997-98 ~1998:99.
Rollover Project : - : - i
Conversion Funding _ S : $90,000 = .. $90,000
In'tergcti\.re Vo'ica: Rﬁ_ﬁéponse (I..VR) S_‘}fstém' |
_ One-time Hardware and Software Purchases _ - 106900 -0~
'_'On«Gomg Operatmg Snpport o ' S 63200 82200
- Reeingineering Projects . * .~ - - _ e o AN
Development Costs o 256,400 320,000
Contract Programming Costs ' ' 71,500 95,500
One-time Hardware and Software Purchases -~ 7~ 7 0007 w223 000 "~ 0 7 -0
TOTAL $649,000... ... $614:400

13, Rollover pmject The Govemor has recommended that $90 009 SEG annually be
appropmated in unallotted reserve 1o fund the costs associated with the develﬁpment of a separate
accounting subsystem for account balances dxsbuxsed from other tax~quahfied remcment plans
that_are rolled mto the WRS vaxs;ons of 1991 Wzsconsm Aci 141 d;rected ‘the. agency to
develop such a capabihty, however the requuemcnt ‘does not actually go mw effect until ETF
develops and promulgates implementing administrative rules. Because of a complex pumber of
interest crediting issues, the agency has determined that a separate accounting subsystern will
hkely be required to trac:k these balances Until the subsystem is in piace ETF will be unable
to promulgate the necessary adrmmstratwe rules. .

: .14'._ . The agency 3 budget request narraUVc dlscusscd thrce poss;ble sohmons to the
development of such a subsystem

e Incorporamn of the requxred system changes into the WEBS system The agency s
request indicated that this first option would be the “most administratively-practical” method and

Page 6 Employe Trust: Funds: (Paper-#361)




identified a system development cost of $109,700 SEG (although a need for other unspec;ﬁed
system testmg and implementation: costs was also mentioned); . : :

.. Beve:l-opment- Gf- 3:3 custarmzed, :stand»a;lane systemn -under contract -with -a -systems
«development vendor. - ETF indicated that preliminary estimates under the: second option for
contracting -for these services ranged from $138,000 SEG to $229,000 SEG. A more recent
‘estimate from the agency puts the figure at:$182,900 SEG. The Governor has recommended total
fundmg of $180 GGO SEG for:the pro;ect s;:ht evenly between two fiscal: yem

. Purchase of an 0ff-the Shel‘f accourmng packagc was mchcated as a third posmbzhty It
‘was-suggested that- such a package could cost -considerably less than the: development of a
customized: subsystem (either in-house or by a vendor). However, ETF mdzcated that staff had
-yet to: 1cisnt1fy such a. suxtab}e available. system S

15. It appears there cau}d bc cost~effecnvc opmons avazlabie to the agency that have
i nc}t bean fuliy explored .with respect’ to. implementing. the rollover accountingsubsystem.
Therefore; a complete review of the options would seem desirable before the Legislature.commits
funding for:the project.. The Committee could: transfer $90,000 SEG-annually from unallotted
.reserve under ETF’s astomated operating systems appropriation and place the total amount of this

L .=fundmg ($180 00{} SEG) i the: Committee’s suppiementai SEG appropnatwn in: 1998»99 :{’(}r

“-release under s. 13.10. ‘The Departmeat could submit a request for release -of these funds once.
it had thoroughly reviewed and identified the most cost-effective. approach for developing the
accounting subsystem for tax»qualified disbursements from othe;: retirement pla.ns. :
160 Interactwe voice response (IVR) sysrem Wxth respect to the interactive voice
-response system support costs of $63,200 SEG in-1997-98 and $82,200 SEG in’ 1998-99,-these
‘proposed expenditures: appear: to- relate. more to-the -operation- of the-system once 'it-has been
:installed than to:system acquisition-and development.-Accordingly, the Committee could provide
these funds unde,r ETE's general adnnmstratzve ap;}ropnatzon rather than und;er its- automamd
._operatmg systems apg}mprzatzon AR : i : 5tk

I? Reengmeermg pmjecz.‘s Wxth respect to these recommended ex.pendxtums (a} the
LTE fundxng would provide:temporary staffing back-up for permanent employes who would be
-detailed to a project team involved in-the two reengineering projects associated with automation
of the retirernent annuity: calculation process and the accumulated: sick leave conversion process
for state employe annuitants; and (b) the one-time hardware and software purchases would fund
acquisitions related to the development of on-line access to WRS employer administrative
manuals. These components of the agency’s request appear reasonable and: justified by the
supporting budget detail.

18.  With respect to the systems reengineering activities. for'which ETF is requesting
funds for development costs, the agency has listed thirteen different projects that it wishes to
undertake to make modifications to its database system to incorporate files and processes that are

. Employe Trust Funds. (Paper #361) ‘Page




‘not:currently operating on that.system. The agency has identified the following -specific
reengineering projects: (a) automated retirement annuity re-calculations; (b) conversion of annuity
files; (c) conversion of accumnlated sick leave conversion credits files; (d) enhancement of its
database system for annuity: functions; (e) automated calculation of retirement benefit estimates;
(f) systern-generated retirement: application  mailers;. (g)-automated retirement annuity check
processing; (h) retirement annuity file maintenance; (1) -year-end tax processing -of annuity
payments; (j) automation of mailers and extracts for annuitants; (k) on-line access for general
inquiries for employer manuals; and (1) general inquiries for forms and docurnénts on-line access.
These twelve p;rojects for which the deveiopmcnt funds are be:mg requestcd seem reasonabie

19 In addmen to the ab@ve twelve pzo;ects, E’I’F i;sted asa tinrteenth reengineering
‘project a fundmg reqaest for $48,000 SEG annually for various applications enhancement projects
to WEBS. Costs associated with these projects include funding needed for computer usage and
for staff to test the operational reliability and validity of each completed system enhaﬁéement.
A further review-of the detail associated with these WEBS enhancements has identified likely
total biennial project costs of $79,400 SEG: rather than' the biennial total-of $96,000 SEG
recommended by the :Govemor. - Since: these enhancements are all-one-time activities, the
‘Committee could provide the revised total funding of: $79,400- SEG-on a one-time basis in: 1997-

98 rather-than providing: $48,000. SEG annually. - This modification would result in net _bzenmai_ .

b savmgs of $16 6(}0 SE(} [Aithough the fundmg weuld be prowdcd on a ane«t:me basis""

-wouid not be base buﬂdmg fﬂr the purpese of the ncxt bzemuai budget]

20. Wzth respect to the contract programming fundlng of $’71 5(}0 SEG in 1997 98 a.nd
$95,500 -SEG +in:1998-99, recommended : by : the 'Governor, the: Department had originally
requested 2.0 FTE project programmers to assist with the 13 database conversion projects. The
‘Governor’s recomimendation denied the project positions.: Instead; the salary and-fringe ‘benefits
funding associated with these positions was instead reallocated to'the appropriation’s: supphes and
‘services line for the purpose of contracting for: the necessary programmmg assistance for-these -
_projects. Since ETF views these programming efforts as limited in duration (hence,’ the request'
for project positions), the question may be raised: whether these funds should be provmied asone-
- time: ftmdmg oron-going, base-building basis: Accordmgiy, the: Cemxmttee: may w;tsh to provzde '
the $71,500 SEG in 1997-98 and $95,500 SEG in 1998-99 for contract programming as-one-time
funding. - The: Committee :could then review any continuing need for thxs Ieve} of contract
-pmgrammer ﬁmdmg as’ part of the: 1999—2001 bienniak budget process sk el T

- Alternatives To-Bill -

Bl. Approve the Governor's recommendation to provide $649 000 in 1997 98 and
$614 400 SEG in 1998 99 for new apphcatwn deve}opmem fundmg ' -

Page' 8 . ‘Employe Erust Funds (Paper'#361)




B2.

Modify the Governor’s recommendation by deleting $48,000 SEG annually that

1s recommended for WEBS enhancement project and instead providing $79,400 SEG as one-time
funding for this purpose in 1997-98.

Alternative B2 SEG

1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bill} - $16,600

B3.

Modify the Governor’s recommendation by: (a) providing $71,500 SEG in 1997-98
and $95,500 SEG in 1998-99 for contract programming as one-time rather than base level

funding; (b) providing $63,200 SEG in 1997-98 and $82,200 SEG in 1998-99 of on-going
operational funding for the proposed interactive voice response system under ETF’s general
administrative appropriation rather than under its automated operating systems; and (c)
transferring $90,000 SEG annually from unallotted reserve under ETF’s automated. operating
systems appropriation to the Committee’s supplemental SEG appropriation in 1998-99 with the
understanding that the Department could submit a request under s. 13.10 for a supplementation
from these funds once it has thoroughly reviewed and identified the most cost-effective approach
for developing an accounting subsystem for tax-qualified disbursements from other retirement
plans.

Prepared by: Tony Mason

A
| BURKE A
DECKER A
GEORGE A
N A JauchH A
: BURKE
j‘ CKER NA WINEKE A
z GEORGE N A SHIBILSKI A
N A COWLES A
WINEKE NoA PANZER
N A
Kl -3 N A
SHIBILS N A fo JENSEN N
COWLES _ N
£R N A OURADA i oM A
PANZ HARSDORF ??E NA
JENSEN 2 ’;L;%RS 70 NoA
A
QURADA A KAUFERT N
HARSDORF T N A
BERS A LINTON NOA
GARD A c0Gas
A
KAUFERT A |/ . 7
LINTON A 19 no il ABS L
COGGS Y AYE Lo

£ 3 e
i

avE | LG NO UL ABS -

.Employe Trust Funds (Paper #361)

Page 9



= __:-.E.C{IRRENT mw

Paper #362 1997-99 Budget May 14, 1997

To:  Joint Committee :Gﬁ Financé'

From Bob Lang, Director -
o Legzslatwe Fiscai Bﬁreau

ISSUE
Empksye Health Insurance Data Cuklectmn Actmt:es (ETF) C

[LFB Summary Page 213 #3}

A separatc health insurance data collectzon and anaiyszs appropnatxon is provzdcd under
‘ETF to enable the  Group Insurance Board to contract for these  sérvicés ‘relating to the
development of enrollment-and membership- information for-thestate. group -health ‘insurance
program: The funding provided in the 1995-97 budget for this appropriation was designated as
one-time funding.

GOVERNOR

Provide $320,900 SEG in 1997-98 and, 5300 900 SEG in:1998-99 to- cenunue health
insurance data collection activities for the Group Insurance Board. The recommended fundmg
would provide for: (a) vendor contracts to maintain ETF’s state employe health care enrollment
database; (b) actuarial'services in connection with the:negotiation of premium rates with state
employe health care providers; (c) annual surveys of employe participant:satisfaction with:their
health: plans and (d) a 0ne~t1me study of the sources of complamts c:oncennng empioye hcalth

DISCUSSION POINTS

1.+ 7 The agency’s-separate health insurance data collection and analysis appropriation
was first established in the 1992 budget adjustment act and was originally funded at $80,000 SEG

. Employe Frust-Funds (Paper #362) ‘Pagel




in '1991-92 and $300,000 SEG in 1992-93"and in each fiscal year thereafter through 1994-95.
As part of its 1995-97 biennial budget request, ETF again sought a continuation of the $300,000
SEG base funding level in this appropriation in both 1995-96 and 1996-97.

2 However, during the Committee’s deliberations on ETF’s 1995-97 budget, areview
of actual health insurance data collection and analysis expenditures indicated that this
appropriation had been consistently overbudgeted in prior years relative to the agency’s actual
needs. In addition, ETF was only able to identify potential 1995-96 health data collection and
analysis costs of $257,000 SEG which would be funded from this appropriation. Finally, it was
determined that no detailed budget had been developed for this appropriation for the 1996-97
fiscal year.

3. As a result of this analysis, the Committee reduced base level funding by $43,000
SEG in 1995-96 to provide a total of $257,000 SEG in that fiscal year. For 1996-97, the entire
$300,000 SEG of base level funding was deleted with the understanding that ETF could return
to the Committee with a supplementation request under s. 13.10 of the statutes, after a detailed
1996-97 budget had been developed. ETF subsequently proposed a 1996-97 budget of $290,700
SEG for activities funded from the appropriation. On June 27, 1997, the Committee approved
the requested supplementation, but specified that the funds be considered one-time in nature

" rather than base-building. This action was taken so that the Committee could review the detailed

fundmg needs for the appmpnauon as paxt of its deliberations on the 1997-99 biennial budget.
4._ - ETH s health insurance- data coliectzon and analyms budget for the 1997-99

biennium, as recommended by the Governor, is summnarized.in the table below. Eachcomponent .
-of the recommended budget is then reviewed in the discussion points which follow the table.

Recommended 1997-99 Health Data Collection and Analysis Bueiget

(SEG Funds)

Type.of Contractual Service < - i & foe it o 0 1997298 0 1998-99

-Actuarial-Services for. Negotiation of © =000 0 - 0 R
- ‘Health Care Provider Premium Rates S $4}; 400 $41.400:

.- Data Entry- Services for Health Insurance. e e R _

: ~Enroliment Database - ... -+ . . T 67 7{)0 : 67,700 - ;
Database Maintenance and Access Servzces 120,400 120,400
Annual Survey of Participant Satisfaction

with Group Health Insurance Plans 71,400 71.400
Complaint Database Development 20,000 Crn Qe

TOTAL... S Geo e o $320,900- 0 0 $300,900

Page 2 Employe Trust Funds (Paper #362)




5. = Actuarial Services. - The Department retains: a consulting actuary to assist the
Group Insurance Board in the annual negotiation of premium rates with health plan providers.
The consulting actuary utilizes information in the membership enrollment database to develop
utilization and cost targets for-each plan. The actuary then compares these target premium rates
-with the-actual -bids submitted by: each-health- plan. ~Where the proposed bid and ‘the target
premium rates fall'outside an established range, negotiations may be undertaken with selected
-plans:tegarding the submitted bids. ‘While plans are not required to:revise their bids, ETF
indicates that some have done so, resulting in lower premium rates. Since the development of
the Department’s budget request for the actuarial services funded from this appropriation, a new
-actuary has been selected at-a reduced cost of $37,500-SEG annually, rather than the original
- estimate of -$41,400: SEG annually. Accordingly, the Committee could delete $3 900 SEG
annually from the budgeted levels recommended by the Governor. : :

e B --;.Data :-Et'my Services. Curr’em:iy, -E’Z’-F contracts with a véndor to provide in-house
- data entry -of health insurance enrollment:-and subscriber informatiom:~ The ‘current enroliment
database contains, for each state group health insurance plan- participant,: comprehensive
information on such items as the identity of each subscriber and dependents of the subscriber,
relevant demographic data for the subscriber and dependents; employer data, all relevant health
- plan coverage information for the subscriber and dependents, data on third party coverage, source
_ f-rof premium payments ami compiamt fihngs ‘Whenever this mformatzon changes, the’ revxsed data -
is incorporated into the database. " Sirice the’ development of the Department’s budget tequest for
the health insurance data collection and analysis appropriation, a new vendor has been selected
to provide these data entry services at a reduced cost of $40,500 SEG annually, rather than the
‘original estimate. of $67,700:SEG annually. . Accordingly; the Committee could de}ete $27 200
-SEG annua.ily from the budgeted levels recommended by the Governor. e

7 Database Mamtenam:e and Access Servzces ’i‘he actual heaith insurance
:--mcmbersth enrollment:database is operated on-a proprietary: system owned by the contract
admmzstrator (Grant. Thomton) The ad:mmstratar maintains:the database and provides ETFwith
-;-_ongomg access toit. Data.in the: system is-constantly being 1evised and permits the preparation
‘of ‘a series’ of monthly status; trend, and error-control reports which ETF uses in the overall
~management of the health insurance program. The Depamnent has identified appmxxmateiy three
.dozen types of reports which are now generated on:a monthly basis from the enrollment database.
The budgeted database maintenance and access costs ($120,400:SEG annually) reflect estimated
computer usage, storage, access and printing charges associated with data input and the
-development.of staff reports. These budgeted costs also include technical assistance fees charged
- by Grant Thornton: - These fees are incurred when ETF staff requu‘e assrstance inthe: redes;gn
-of the- ex;sung .database in order to prepare xpecxai repor{s : - :

8. Smce the deveicpment af the Depanment s budget request for thzs appropnauon

_:-mcreased fundmg requirements of $31,100-SEG annually-have been identified by ETF to meet
“-estimated - additional usage:charges associated: with. accessing the - database. - The agency is

-:Employe-Trust Funds. (Paper #362) ‘Page 3




proposing to meet these newly identified increased costs by applying the savings xdennﬁeci from
.the actuanai and data entry services vendor cost decreases: pzewous}y noted. - ' -

e B --Eaﬂowmg inquiries con‘mmi-ng. the nature of these.adchfzonal- asage charges; ETF
now indicates that much-of the increase has been identified by Grant Thornton but has:not been
passed on-to ETF-because of conditions in the current vendor contract. Further, to:the extent that
additional user charges are ultimately-passed on to-the Department, a:question may also-be raised
--as-to whether a.portion of this increased usage: is attributable to the agency’s staff accessing
information in the database in the furtherance of their regular oversight and administrative duties.
- I this is the case, to the extent that'the increased costs are passed on to.the Department ini the
future,-an argument can be made that such costs should be supported instead from the-agency’s
general program operations appropriation. . Thus, until it is determined::(a) bow much, if-any, of
the increased usage costs will be passed on to the agency; and (b) whether any such costs should
be -apportioned to ETF's administrative appropriation, a case can be:made- ‘that no additional
« funding-for-database’ maintenance :and access services above tha amount recomendezd by the
~ Goveinor. shmﬂd be budgeted at t}ns time: SR : R :

SRS L However, 1f the Commzttee beheves the $31 109 SEG annualiy should be pmvxded
it could: so by approving the Governor’s recommendation.: This action. would allow ETF to keep

the equivalent amount of savings identified above that w suld be realized from reduced actuanal; o

¢ and data entry contractor:costs and- appiy thcse amounts’ tdthe data b&% maintenance. and access

- 1li  Annual-Participant-Survey. - The Department. proposes ‘expending $71,400 SEG
annually to contract with a vendor to.continue its-annual:survey: of health plan subscribers.” The
survey asks a random sample of insured participants about their perceptions of the care and

_services provided by their health plan.: The results.of the survey are published annually as plan
"report cards® which are-included in the: information provided to employes and annuitants as part
- of the annual health insurance dual chmce enrolknent process. - The bu{igeted ﬁgure is based on
.the cost.of prior year’s survey done. by the: UwW. Survey. Research Lab, adjusted'to accommodate
“anticipated inflationary -increases. ETF mehcates that a new: DOA procm‘ement bulletin lists
-.several vendors: who. might be: avaiiable to perfonn the: survey in addmon to the Survey Reseéarch
Lab; however; no potential cost savings have yet been: 1dentzﬁed as'a result of the mcreascd
vendor competmon 10 perfom the survey SR R R

SET 1-2- Develapmenr of & Complamt Database The Deparament has pmposed using one-
time ftmdmg of $20,000 SEG in'1997-98 to contract for the devélopment of ‘an enrollee
complaint database. This funding would be used to hire a consultant to &valuate the best way
of collecting and reporting information on state group health insurance plan enrollees’ complaints.
- This proposal is an outgrowth of a Legislative Audit Bureau audit report of the state group health
+insurance program issued in March of 1996.. The audit recommended implementing procedures
~to: (a) document and analyze all complaints received by ETF from plan participants; and (b)

HPage 4 “; Emaploye Trist Funds (Paper:#362)




ensure that complaints regard the state employe group health insurance plan that are received by
the Office of the Commissioner of Insurance also be collected and analyzed by ETF!

13.  Since the time ETF developed its original budget proposal on this item, the agency
has begun an examination of the feasibility, potential costs and possible benefits for agency user
access of transferring the health msurance enrollment éatabase from the proprietary system
operated by Grant Thornton to the agency’s own’ comprehenswe database system currently being
used for Wisconsin Retirement System. It appears that a thorough examination of this opuon Is
warranted, especially in view of the access charge question raised above.

; 14. Thus, it-could be argued that providing funding to begin a complaint database
project may not be the most efficient use of resources by ETF at this time. This is because the
new health insurance enrollee complaint management database would reside on the Grant
Thornton proprietary system and there is a reasonable pntentzal that an in-house alternative to that
system may be selected as a result of the agency’s review. It the Committee believes that this
view has merit, it could deny providing $20,000. SEG in 1997-98 for the complaint database
project.

RPRNNEETEAED b Altematwely, the Comzmttee couid place the funds in its- supplemental SEG
_ --'appropnanen for future release to ETF in 2998-99 under s; 13.10 fo}lowmg the canclusmn of the.
- agency’s review of what is the most cost effectzve location of the employe health care database.

16. - “Further; to ensure that the Committee has an opportunity to: review as ‘soon as
possible the issue of the potential transfer of the employe bealth insurance enrollment database
to-ETF, the Committee could choose to not provide ETF at-this time with the $120:400 SEG:in
1998-99 recommended for database maintenance and-access services. Instead, these funds could
also-be: placed in-the Committee’s supplemental SEG appropriation for future release to ETF
under s. 13.10 following the submission of a report by ETF on the results of the agency’s review
of the best location for the employe health care database. Addressing this issue before the release
of continued funding for 1998-99 for the current system would help to ensure that if it is
determined that the development of an in-house system would be cost-efféctive, steps could begin
to be taken in 1998-99 to plan for the conversion.

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

L. Approve the Governor’s recommendation to provide $320,900 SEG in 1997-98 and
$300.,900 SEG in 1998-99 for continued health care data collection activities.

2. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by adopting one or more of the following
alternatives:

‘Eniploye Trust Funds.(Paper #362) Page'5




a.

Delete $27,200 SEG annually from the funds recommended for data entry services
and $3,900 SEG annually. from the funds recommended for actuarial services to reflect decreased
contract costs.

Altematwe Za

sEG
1997-99 FUND?HG {Change to Bi[i}

-$62.200 |

b, Adopt either b.(1) or b.(2):
(D

Delete $20,000 SEG . of one-time funding recommended in 1997-98 for the
development of a health insurance enroliee complaint management system

Altematwe 2b

TSEG

" | ‘199799 FHNBING {Change to Bsn) - §20,000 |

)

Place $20,000 SEG of one-time funding in 1997-98 in the Committée’s
supplemental SEG appropriation-in the 1998-99-fiscal year for release to ETF under s.

13.10. feﬁowmg the: cenc}usmn of the agency’ s review. of what is: the most cost@ffectzve
- “location of the employe health care’ database

RN P

Place the funds recommended:in 1998-99 for database. maintenance and access
services for the current proprietary database -system -in-the Committee’s -supplemental: SEG
appropriation for release to ETF under: 's. 13.10 following its submission -of ‘a report to:the
Committee on the feasibility, possible benefits and potential costs of shifting the employe health
‘insurance database from the current vendor’s propmetary system to the agency s .own-database
system R o AT

MO# T
o N A
/ BURKE o N A
¢/ DECKER AN a
GEORGE X A
JAUCH oy WA
Prepared by: Tony Mason WINEKE § N A
SHIBILSKI D N A
COWLES :ﬁ@ N A
PANZER et
2 A
JENSEN fgg N A
OURADA LA N A
HARSDORF TN A
ALBERS N A
GARD N A
KAUFERT N A
LINTON N A
cOGGS ‘
5* s £
AYE {227 : s NO_M;AB 8 Lot

Page 6

Employe ‘Trust Finds (Paper #362)




Paper #363 1997-99 Budget May 14, 1997
T IS S Aot o i ]

To: Joint Comrnittee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE

Supplies and Services Cost Increases -- Mailing and Forms Production Volume
Increases

[LFB Summary: Page 214, #6]

CURRENT LAW

ETF has base level supplies and services funding éf $420,400 SEG annually for
participant and annuitant forms costs and associated mailing expenses.
GOVERNOR

Provide $21,000 SEG in 1997-98 and $22,100 SEG in 1998-99 to meet costs associated
with a projected 5% annual increase in the volume of participant and annuitant forms and
associated mailing expenses.

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. Since 1993, the rate of annual increase in the total number of participants and
annuitants under the Wisconsin Retirement System has never exceeded 2.25% per year.

2. In addition, the forms volume increase actually experienced during the last two-
year period for which data is available was less than 0.7% annually.

3. Accordingly, the Committee could modify the bill by deleting $10,500 SEG in
1997-98 and $11,100 SEG i 1998-99 for volume-driven forms production and mailing cost

Employe TrustFand. (Paper #363) Page'1




increases.” This modification would result in providing total additional funding of $10,500 SEG
in 1997-98 and $11,000 SEG in 1998-99 which would be sufficient for ETF to accommnodate an
overall 2.5% annual volume-driven cost incr_ease.

MODIFICATION TO BILL

Modify the bill to provide $10,500 SEG in _1_§-97-»98 and $11,000 SEG in 1998-99 for
increased participant and annuitant forms costs and associated mailing expenses.

Modification SEG

1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bill) - $21,800

Prepared by: Tony Mason

S
g
Y
1W&ﬁ\‘<ﬁ‘
-
B
e

MO#

ﬁ BURKE

/ DECKER

'MGEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI E
COWLES PRl

PANZER LYS
{'?*

zzzZZZEZ
P EPP P PP

JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

zopm2zz222
PP P RPBDP

Ay E

AYE f;“ NO [/ ABS{ .

Page 2 Employe Trust Fund (Paper #363)



EMPLOYE TRUST FUNDS

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

Item # : Tite
4 Additional Staff for Creditable Service Determinations
5 Space Rental Cost Increases
6 Supplies and Services Cost Increases - Mail Room Courier Service

LFB Summary Items for Introduction as Separate Legislation

Item # Title

8 Withholding from Public and Private Pension Plans Lump Sum Distributions and
Annuity Payments

Access to Individual Medical Information Contained in Agency Records




1997-99 BUDGET PAPERS

Table of Contents
Thru May 14, 1997

Administration - Departmentwide
120 State Budget System Redesign

121 Contract Compliance Officer
122 Demographics Services
123 Shift of Positions Between Appropriations

Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention and Pregnancy Services Board
160 Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention, Pregnancy and Parenting Services

Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection.
165 Agrichemical Cleanup Grants -
166 Agrichemical Cleanup Program -- Industnai Pest:czdes _ :
167 Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Discontinued. Pestzmde Products .
168 Agrichemical Cleanup Program Changes - . L
169 Animal Waste Management Grants
170 Gypsy Moth Control Program Staff

i Food Inspection ngram -
172 Weights and Measures Inspec‘uon Procram -- Liqmd Petm}eum Gas

173 Agncultural Investment Aids -- Sustamabie ‘Agriculture Grants
174 County and D1str1ct Fair: Aids - :
175 Aids for Federal Dairy Policy Reform Activities

176 Program Revenue Reestimates

Arts Board
180 Funding Reduction

Page 1




Paper #

185

186

190

225

265
. 266

67

268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275

340

345
346
347
348

Page 2

Board of Commissioners of Public Lands

Division of Trust Lands and Investments - Treatment of Unencumbered Year-End
Operating Balances ' '

Division of Trust Lands and Investments -- Apportionment of Revenues from the
Sale of Sunken Logs

Board on Aging and Long-Term Care _
Ombudsman and Volunteer Coordinator Positions

Circuit Courts
Circuit Court Interpreters

Commerce -- Building and Env:mnmental Reguiatmn '
PECFA Awards = o
PECFA -- Expert Witness Costs

'PECFA - Home Heating Oil Award Set;Asxcie

PECFA -- Change in Remediation Activities

PECFA -- Interest Cost Reambursement

PECFA -- Service ?rovzders b o

PECFA - Ineligible Costs ™ S

PECFA -- Aboveground Tank Eligibility

PECFA -- Eligibility for Nop-Upgraded Tanks o
PECFA -- Priority for Brownfields o
Aviation Fuel Petroleum Inspection Fee Allowance

Court of Appeals
Clerk of Court Staff

District Attorneys

Sexual Predator Prosecutors
Statutory Rape Prosecutor
Special Prosecutors
Additional Prosecutors




Paper #

Elections Board
355 Campaign Finance Filing Fee - - o .
356 Fundimng for Data Base Software Conversion and Ekectromc Campaign Finance
Report Electronic Filing Enhancement

e Employe Trust Funds ¥
360 Minor Policy and Technical Changes

361 Information Technology -Funding -

362 Employe Health Insurance Data Collection Actlvmes

363 Supplies and Services Cost Increases -- Mailing and Forms Production Volume
Increases

o Employment Relatwns “
370 Minor Policy and Technical Changes

371 Additional Collective Bargaining Position o '
372 Training Position Funding Conversion and Associated. Expendmre Authonty

373 Excess Division: Adnnmstrator Appomtment Autherzty

Employment Relations Commission
380 Base Ievel Position Reductions

Ethics Board
383 Ethics Board Funding Shift

Financial Institutions
390 Minor Policy and Technical Chances -- Standard Encivet Adjustments
391 Credit Union Examiners S :
392 Small Business: Information Center
393 Technology-Related Requests

Gaming Board

395 Eliminate Gaming Board

396 Indian Gaming Unclassified Director Posmon
397 Indian Gaming Unclassified Attomey Positions
398 Indian Gaming Classified and Project Positions

Page 3




Paper #

Governor S
405 Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Association Dues - -

Health and Family Services -- Departmentwide and Management and

Technology
410 Miscellaneous Adjustments -- Care and Treatment Facilities Fuel and Utility Costs
411 Program Revenue and Segregated Funding Reestimates : o
412 Milwaukee Child Welfare and W-2 Liaison Position

413 DHFS Reorganization and Program Restructuring

Health and Family Services -- Health

440 Women’s Health Initiative -- Screening and Public Awareness
441 Women’s Health Initiative -- Health Insurance Program for Uninsured Children
442 State Immunization Supplement E T :

443 HIV/AIDS Insurance Program
444 HIV/AIDS Program Reestimate:

445 . 'anary ‘Health Care Service Grants Chn AR e
446 Women, Infants and Children Supplemental Food Program Grant Match
447 Abortion Publications
448 WisconCare

Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Fac;lxtles
455 Wisconsin Resource Center Staffing b
456 Community Release Programs D :
457 State Centers -- Budget Reductions to Reflect C]ZP IA Piacements Made Darmg the
1995-97 Bienmum
458 Mental Health Institutes - Revised Funding Spl;t gt e e e e
459 Variable Nonfood Costs " :
460 Deficits at the State Mental Health Instﬁutes o :
461 Funding for Services Director at the Mendota Mental Health Insmute

Historical Society
490 Transfers of Staff and Funding Under Standard Budget Adj__u_str_nen_t_s
491 Northern Great Lakes Center
492 Unspecified Funding Reduction and Staff and Pundmg Reductzon
493 Program and Segregated Revenue Reestlmates h
494 Minor Policy and Technical Changes o

Page d



Paper #

505

506
507
508
509
510
511

548

550

554

575

576
577

Insarance IR .

Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Create Adnnmstrauve Scrvu:es Umt and
Appropriation e -

Information Technology Initiatives -- IT Contractmg Costs

Information Technology Initiatives -- Records Imaging

Increased Staffing ST

Increase Travel Costs Funding T S

Expansion of Information Technology Intemsth Program

Increased Funding for Actuarial Services .

Judicial Commission

Lieutenant Governor:: e S S .
Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Base Level Pundmg and Posxtxon Reductions

Lower Wisconsin Stafe Riverway Board™ =~ oo

Marquette Dental School
Dental Clinics Funding

Medical College of Wisconsin -~ = -
Family Practice Residency Program

Minnesota-Wisconsin Boundary Area Commission. . ...

Natural Resources -- Departmentwide. .. e e
Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Agency Reergamzauon
Public Intervenor Support

Vehicle and Equipment Pools

Personnel Commission

Page 5




Paper #

639 -
640

690
691
692
693

710
711
712
713
714

720
721
722
723
724
725
726
727
728
729
730
731

740
741
742
743

Page 6

Program Supplements

€Y 97 Heslth Bisurance Premiums

Private Lease Space Supplements

Public Service Commission

Increased Public Intervenor Funding

Consumer Complaint and Inquiry Systern -

Executive Assistants for All Public: Service Commissioners

Increased Assessment of Wisconsin Railroads to Fund Railroad Crossmg Safety
Improvements

Revenue -- Tax Administration
County Sales Tax Administration Appropriatzon Lapse

“Telephone Tax Administration-

Wisconsin Property Assessment Manua.i Update
Electronic Funds: Transfer _ S
Infonnauon Technical Funémﬂ

Revenue -- Lottery Administration o S : :
Overview of Lottery Resources and Their Relanonsth to Sales Revcnue
Lottery Division Reorganization

Ticket Printing and On-Line Communication Costs

Retailer Compensation and.Incentive Bonus

Lottery Television Broadcasts T

Instant Ticket Vending' Machmes

_ Lottery Vendor Fees

Modification of Lottery Expense Lifmitation 00 s
Multijurisdictional Lotteries

Lottery Advertising

Lottery Credit - Distribution Formula =

Lottery Credit -~ Precertification”

Shared Revenue and Property Tax Relief - Direct Aid Payments

Direct Aid Payments - Funding Level

Minimum and Maximum Payment Provisions

Payments for Municipal Services -- Garbage and Trash Disposal and Collection
Payments for Municipal Services -- Agency Chargebacks




Paper #

745
746
747

770
771
772

780
781
782
783
784
785

790
791
792

793
794
795
796
797
798

Shared Revenue and Property Tax Relief -- Property Tax Credits
Transfers from Property Tax Relief Fund to General Fund.
Homestead Tax Credit Reestimate

Homestead Tax Credit -~ Definition of Household Income -

State Fair Park

State Treasurer i : :
Unclaimed Property Pragram Prmtmo and Advemsmg Costs
Minor Policy and Technical Changes

Staffing Modifications e

Supreme Court SHE
Circuit Court Automation Project
Information Technology: .-

" Law Library Book Inflation’

Fees for the Sale of Court Documents
Personnel Specialist
District Court Administrative Staff -~ Milwaukee County

Technology for Educational Achievement in Wisconsin Board

Govemance of TEACH Functions

GPR Block Grants to School Districts

Block Grants to Sch001 Districts from the Common School Fund for Educational
Technoiooy

Block Grants to CESASs for Educational Technology

Educational Technology Infrastructure Loans

Modifications to the Current Status and Purposes of the Universal Service Fund

Educational Telecommunications Access Program

Modify DOA Educational Technology Responsibilities

Minor Policy and Technical Changes

Page-7




Paper #

Tourism e L
800 Sponsorsmp of Toansm Pubiicatmns
801 Rent Increases
302 Heritage Tourism Grants

803 Travel Information Centers - LTE Funding
804 Licensing State Symbols, Surplus Property and County Associations
805 Milwaukee Symphony Radio Show _

Wisconsin Health and Educational Facilities Authority

Wisconsin Technical College System i

945 General Aids for Technical College Districts
946 Faculty Development Grants
947 Contracts for Youth Apprenticeship Instruction

948 Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Position Authority .

Page 8



Employment Relations

(LFB Budget Summary Document: Page 217)

LFB Summary Items for Which Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

Item # ' Title
2.3 Minor Policy and Technical Changes (Paper #370)
4 Additional Collective Bargaining Position (Paper #371)
5.8 Training Position Funding Conversion and Associated Expenditure Authority
(Paper #372)

- Excess Division Administrator Appointment Authority (Paper #373)




Budget Memo

Agzgency: Employment Relations

Staff Recommendations:

Paper No. 370: Alternative A - Approve Mcodification
Alternative B - Approve Modification

Paper No. 371: Alternative 2
Comments: There's no need for this additional position - to

represent management’ - and you. can gave some GPR here. (see;paragraphi'- 
10 for support of ocur reccmmendation) o o

Paper No. 372: Alternatives 2 & 3 (together)

Comments : {see paragraphs 9 & 11 for support of our
recommendations)

Paper No. 373: Alternative 1

Comments: {see paragraphs 2 & 4 for support of our
recommendation)




Budget Memo

AgZency: Employment Relations

Staff Recommendations:

Paper No. 370: Alternative A - Approve Modification
Alternative B - Approve Modification

Paper No. 371: Alternative 2

- Comments: There’s no need: for this additional position - to

. represent management - and you can save some GPR heré. . (see par&graph:fff;__;'

10 for support of our recommendation}) .

Paper No. 372: Alternatives 2 & 3 (together)

Comments: (see paragraphs % & 11 for support of our
recommendations)

Paper No. 373: Alternative 1

Comments: (see paragraphs 2 & 4 for support of our
recommendation} :




Paper #370 1997-99 Budget May 6, 1997

To: Joint Commuittee on Finance

‘From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE

Minor Policy and Technical Changes (Employment Relations) -

A. BASE LEVEL FUNDING AND POSITION REDUCTIONS
(LFB Summary: Page 217, #2]

Governor

Make the following annual reductions to the agency’s base level budget: (1) delete
$107,400 GPR of base level salary and fringe benefits funding and eliminate 2.0 GPR positions
{1.0 management information manager and 1.0 equal opportunity specialist); (2) delete $1,100
GPR of LTE salary: ($1,000 GPR) and fringe benefits ($100. GPR) fundmg, and (3) reduce the
agency’s supplies and services base budget by $500 GPR. . :

Mod:ficatmn to B:ll

Restore £he $1 E)OO GFR amuafiy deieted from the agency’s L’{’E saiary Ime and instead
delete an’ adcimonai $I 000 GPR &nnualiy fmm the agency § frmge benef"zts lme

" Explanation: * A total of $15,600 GPR arzmzaify shotild have ‘been removed from the

© agency'’s fringe benefits line in conjunction with the recommended deletion’of the salary
amounts for the management information manager position. When this adjustment was
actuaily made only $14,600 GPR annuaily was deleted from the fringe benefits line and
an add:tmnal $1,000 GPR annualiy was erroneousiy deleted from’ the LTE salary line.
“The modification restores the deleted LTE salary ﬁmdmg and deietes the reqmred $} 5,600
GPR annually frarn the fringe benefits line.

- ‘Employment Relations (Paper #370) Page 1




B. 'INFORMAﬁON’ TECHNGLOGY'FUN?)ING‘"
[LFB Summary: Page 218, #3]
Governor
Provide additional funding for the following agency information technology (IT) activities:

IT Migration Costs: $25,000IGPR annually for general hardware and software upgrades
to continue the agency’s move toward full compliance with statewide IT infrastructure standards
established by DOA. The funding would be base-building.

DOA Mainframe User Charges: $12,000 GPR annually for increased user- charges
associated with the migration of agency systems to DOA’s Division of Information Technoiogy
Services mainframe. - The funding: would be base-building. . TR

Software Licensing Fees: $5,200 GPR in 1997-98 and $7,000 GPR in 1998-99 as one-
time funding for increased software licensing fees for the agency’s - Unisys mainframe.

" Continue base level funding of $69, 500 GPR annually in unallotied reserve for master
lease payments and other IT expenses associated with the Departmcnt s new local area network.

Modification to Blll

~Provide $12, GOO GPR annuaily for mcreased DOA mamframe user charges as one-time
rather than base funding. In addition, transfer to one-time financing the $69,500 GPR annually
of base level funding currently budgeted to unallotted reserve for-the-agency’s IT master lease
payments and other IT expenses. '

Explanation: During the 1997-99 biennium, DER will continue to migrate apphcanons
from .its .own in-house mainframe .computer: system - to thase supported by . DOA’s
mainframe. This usage shift is.expected to result.in. mcreased expenditures. dunng the . .
transition period when considerable paral!ei testing and increased data storage will be
required.. Some offsetting maintenance cost reductions are also. anticipated following this
conversion. - T S ST gl sex it

_ Base levei fundmg of $69 500 GPR annual’ly apyropnatad to unaiiotted reserve
is currenﬂy being use primarily to- make master lease payments of $57 238 GPR 1owards
the purchase of a new local area, network for the agency The Iast payment on the master
lease is scheduled for August 1, 1999.

The additional software licensing fees provided in the budget bill (along with base
level funding of $20,000 GPR annually which is continuing as "one-time" financing) for

Page 2 + Employment. Relationé {Paper #370)




the Department’s Unisys mainframe will no longer be needed after the end of the 1997-99
biennium.

The modification shifts all IT funding associated with the increased DOA user
charges during the transition period and the base level unallotted reserve amounts for the
agency’s IT master lease payments to one-time financing. These one-time costs, along
with all of the one-time amounts being earmarked for software licensing fees, would
therefore, not continue as on-going funding for the purpose of developing DER’s cost to
continue budget for the 1999-2001 biennium. The agency would be required to identify
and rejustify its additional IT usage, leasing and licensure costs at that time.

Prepared by: Tony Mason

Mo# { L

! BURKE N A
DECKER N A
GEORGE N A
JAUCH N A
WINEKE N A
SHIBILSKI N A
COWLES N A
PANZER N A
JENSEN N A

{g OURADA N A

" HARSDORF N A
ALBERS N A
GARD NA
KAUFERT N A
LINTON N A
COGGS N A

Employment Relations (Paper #370)

Page 3




Paper #371 1997-99 Budget May 6, 1997
m

To: Joint Committee on Finance

 From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE
Additional Collective Bargaining Position (Employment Relations)

“[LFB Summary: Page 218, #4]

. CURRENTLAW

Staff of the Division of Collective Bargaining in the Departiment of Employment Relations
(DER) represent the state as employer in labor negotiations with its state employe collective
" bargaining units and in grievance arbitrations arising out of the enforcement provisions of state
““employe collective “bargaining ‘contracts.” Division " staffalso provide employment relations
“training several times a year to state agency managers. The Division has base level funding of
$731,800 GPR~ annually ‘and is authonzed 11 .0 GPR pos;tzons (9 0 Eabor relatlons spec:alzst
p051t10ns and 2 E} suppcrt staff posztlens) '

GOVER_NOR

Provide $33,900 GPR in 1998-99 and authorzze 1.0 GPR labor relations specialist
position.

DISCUSSION i’(}iNTS
1. The prmmpai Justification advanced: by DER in support of its request for a new
labor relations specialist position in 1998-99 is that’its Division of Collective Bargaining has

experienced workload increases in recent years without any adjustment in the total number of
authorized labor relations staff (9.0 FTE posmens) DER argues that these workload increases

* Employmient Relations (Paper #371) Page 1




are sufficient to justify the additional position and are primarily ‘attributable. to the: following
factors:

» the overall number of state employe bargaining units has increased from 12 in 1985 to
19 (effective with the 1997-99 contract period);

« the number of grievance arbitrations arising from the operation of state employe contract
provisions has also increased; R '

» the length of the bargaining process has expanded and has become more complex, with
bargaining now including such matters as the assignment of classifications to pay ranges;
and

» the need and demand for employment relations training has grown.

2. The position description developed for the proposed labor relations specialist
indicates that the position would be assigned a variety of specific duties, in accordance with the
following estimated overall time commitment priorities: (a} representation of management in
grievance arbitrations (55% time commitment); (b) collective hargmmng negotiations (20% time
comﬁntment) {c) contract 1mpiementat10n and’ adzmmstrauen (15% time’ comzmtment} {d) .
training -activities (5% time commitment); and (e) special pres}ects ‘and ‘assignments (5% time
commitment). y

_ 3. As prevxously noted vazsmn staff represant the state and its.. agenczes in state
employe contract. grievances. which_ have been appealed to arbitration. . A major. asszgned
responsibility of the proposed new. position, (55% in terms. of 9r03ected overall time commitment)

~ would be associated: with the development and preparation of the state’s position in_ grievance

arbitrations. Therefore, it is appropriate to review available case managemcnt statistics for these
arbitration proceedings in order to assess the. degree +3 wh;ch current staff- appears to be able to
handle the existing caseload. The total number of grxevance arbitration appeals processed ciurmg

the last three each fiscal years is summarized beiow ' G

Gnevance A.rbxtratmn Appeais Activity.
(1994-95 through 1996-97)

Appeals Appeals Appeals
Fiscal Year Received Closed® Pendmg
1994-95 954 758 1,784
1995-96 .. .. o 934 .o 12490 0 1448
1996-97° o6l e 840 Lo L2200

“Includes 3PP€?*E$ decxded se_t_tleci wsthdrawn or remanded: R
' bThrmsgh March 3171997 .

- Page 2 - . Employment Relations (Paper #371)




4. During the past two years, the number of appeals pending has dropped from a high
in 1994.95 of 1,784 to the current level (through March 31, 1997) of 1,220, a decrease of 31.6%.
Further, now that the UW Hospitals and Clinics has been converted to an Authority (effective
July 1, 1996} and is no longer a state-agency, ‘an important source of grievance appeals
“{approximately 250 to 300 appeals annually) has been eliminated-and should further favorably
-affect appeals backlog figures once the remaining hold-over appeals are decided.

- 5: ¢ “In-addition, the existence of a large arbitration appeals-backlog may not necéssarily
be attributable solely to the assumption that 'DER has too few labor relations specialist staff to
assist with the appeals. Since the 1988-89 fiscal year, the Division has consistently had at least
1,000 grievance arbitration appeals pending annually. Arguably, the following factors not related
to overall staffing levels in the Division have been at least as significant in determining how
quickly pending appeals may be processed: (a) it is'often difficult to coordinate scheduling for

-the state, the grievant; the grievant’s agency and the arbitrator for a comimon hearing date, (b)
some cases are appealed but will never in fact be pursued any further by the grievant, yet these
cases may continge to be classified as pendmg matters (nonetheless, some 272 cases were
actually withdrawn in 1994-95, 845 cases were withdrawn in 1995-96 and 480 cases have been
withdrawn so far during the current fiscal year); and {c) budgetary considerations (particularly
prior to 1995-96 when the arbitration appeals function was entirely GPR-funded) have
cccaszonaiiy limited. the ‘Division's ability to 'hxre_'_"the necessary arbnrators anc{ court reparters o
[This program is now entirely PR funded; and the budget bill proposes an addmonai SEO 000PR
annually to support an increased number of arbitrations.] ' hs :

6. Another third of the time of the new position is expected to include collective
bargaining contract negotiations (20% time comrmtment) and contract implementation. and
administration activities (15% time comxmtment} Currentiy for bargaining 1997-99 contracts,
Division staff are assigned almost exclusively to one of three major negotiating teams, each of
which is responsible for negotiating with five or six bargaining units. (There are also two small
specialized teams for two of the bargaining units.) Each team is staffed ‘with a chief negotiator
and the other assxgned team members provide back-up support. In addition, management
3 representat;ves from - several state agencies typically will also serve on the manag ]

bargaining team. B o g

7. DER has argued that it is particularly important to provide additional staffing to
the state’s negotiating teams, especially given the fact that there are now a total of 19 collective
bargaining unit contracts which must be negotiated each biennium.

8. However, DER will meet this negotiation workload for the 1997-99 contract cycle
with its existing complement of labor relations staff. This is because the recommended new
~ position would not actually be authorized until July 1, 1998. Further, for the past twelve months,
DER has been carrying a vacant senior level labor relations specialist position in the Division.
If the Division is able to enter into the current contract negotiation cycle with a continuing labor

“Employment Relations {Paper #371) ~ -Page 3




relations specialist.position vacancy, it is-open to. question whether there is justification for yet
an additional position based solely on workload considerations. -

. 9. Finally, a minor portion of the proposed new position’s responsibilities (3% time
commitment) would be assigned to assist with:the design and implementation of training
programs. Currently, the Division provides advanced labor-management training to agency
managers and supervisors during one-week periods, five times a year. While the proposed new
position would likely become involved in these training activities and provide back-up support
as a minor.part of its assigned duties, it has not been indicated that by providing the position, any

- additional training sessions would actually result.

10.  Since trends in grievance arbitration caseload management do not suggest the need
for additional staffing in that area because DER has unused base level staffing capacity in the
Division which is available. for contract negotiations (as well as for grievance arbitrations), the
Committee could delete the requested position and associated funding. -

ALTERNATIVES
Lo __App:;ove_the Governor’s rec.qﬁﬁ:;endati:}n_.

2. Maintain current law.

Afternative2 - GPR
1867-69 FUNDING (Change to Bil) - $33,900 |

| 1998.99 POSITIONS (Change to Bil) - 1.00.

:
MO# ﬁj? 2

Prepared by: Tony Mason BURKE
DECKER
GEQRGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

PEPEPBPPED

JENSEN

§GURABA

" HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD

£ KAUFERT

" LINTON
COGGS

PP PEPDDDDD

- & Employment. Relations (Paper #371)

- Page 4 ¢
% AYE ¥

S
g
B
C




Paper #372 1997-99 Budget May 6. 1997
]

To: Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE
Traiping Position Funding Conversion and Associated Expenditure Authority (DER)

[LFB Summary: Page 218, #5 and Page 219, #8]

~CURRENT LAW

The employe development and training services appropriation under the Department of
Employment Relations (DER) contains base level expenditure authority'of $386,300 PR annually.
This appropriation currently funds 4.25 PR authorized positions (3.25 training officers' and 1.0
program assistant).

GOVERNOR '
Shift from PR to GPR in 1998-99, 50% of the ftmdmg and position authonty ($22 000
‘and 0.5 FTE pc)smon) for the 1.0 FTE ‘training officer position assecmted with' DER’s public
employe training function. Delete $15,800 PR annually of excess supphcs and’services and
permanent property expenditure authority for public employe development an_d training activities.
' DISCUSSION POINTS

L. The employe development and training services appropriation currently supports
two principal empleye deveiopment and assistance functions in DER:

* The Ofﬁce of Employe Development and Trammg, which formulates, coordinates and
- offers trammg programs for state and other govemmentai employes mcludmg supervzsory

' Emplovment Rélations' (Paper #372) Page 1




~training- and ‘advanced - labor ‘management training, coordination of state-sponsored - training
programs and monitoring of state agency training programs; and

» The state employment options program which provides training to AFDC recipients in
order to help them obtain state civil service employment.

2. Revenues to support these activities derive from:

* Fees charged to state and other governmental agencies whose employes participate in
employe development and training programs; and -

* Reimbursement received from the Department of Workforce Development for costs
associated with the state employment options program.

3. As part of the 1995-97.biennial budget,.the 1.0 FTE training officer position
associated with the agency’s governmental employe trammg function was converted from a 50%
GPR/50% PR funding split to the current 100% PR funding allocation as a budget efficiency
measure designed to reduce GPR spending. The Governor’s current recommendation would
restore the position to the former split funding. All of the other positions currently associated

with the employe development and trammg servzc:es appropnatzon weuid commue to be entxreky B :

“PR-funded.

4. The Department has advanced two pnmary reasons for the: requcsted remm of the
trammg officer position to split GPR/PR. fundmg

» Projected revenues and expenditures for the governmental employe training fanction
for the 1997-99 biennium indicated that total program expenditures would exceed estimated total
training revenues collected in each of the two fiscal years. Further, at the end of the 1998-99
fiscal year, the program account would have an actual negative balance due to exhaustmg the
. account’s carry-over balances from previous, years. However, this projected endmg deficit of

$16,700 would be erased.if $22 000 in. PR expendxmres for the haif of the tmnmg ofﬁcer
position were swztched to, GPR funding. .. - ST S e

. The adciition Gf some GPR funding for the position would also reduce pressure on the
training officer to generate revenue for the program by ensuring the direct offering to agencies
of training courses by DER either directly or through the use of contract.vendors. . The agency
argues that this would free-up a portion of the incumbent’s time to perfonn other administrative
.and oversight functions related to employe training. activities. .

5. Revenues for t.hé”t'rai'riir;g function have Eeén'éééﬁrﬁﬁg in recent j}éérsm'.from
$195,950.in.1993-94, to $169,721 in 1994-95 and to $129,856 in 1995-96. Estimated revenues

for 1996-97 are currently: projected.at a slightly. mcrea&ed level of $133 800 T he Department
believes that the decline in training revenues is attributable to the foliowmg factors:

~Page 2 - Employment Relations (Paper #372)




* State agencies are setting aside reduced amounts in their budgets for-employe training:

» There has been'a reduced rate of hiring new employes and a slower turnover at the
supervisory level with the results that there has been less demand for the new employe and basic
supervisory training courses that DER offers directly; and

* Alternative training opportunities are available to state ‘agencies. Many of the larger
agencies secure their staff training needs by working directly with vendors, rather than using
-~ DER services to provide vendor contractor courses, with the result that DER collects no revenues

for those course offerings. - ' R

6. As a result of these factors, participation in‘the Department’s training courses has
fallen.. Of the 152 scheduled training course offerings during 1995-96, 63 courses (41.4%) had
“to be canceled becadse of insufficient enrollments. “An additional 33 courses had fewerthan 10
enrollees each. In some cases, enrollments in courses taught by outside vendors weré not high
enough to cover total costs. At least six courses lost from as little as $24 to as much as $1,314
each. One of these, a course which was not even offered due to msuffic:lent enroiimenis suii
‘had to make a reqmred vendor payment of $i 00(} ' : EERR

_ 7. Usmg updated revenue and expendxture pro;ecnons provzded by DER fﬂr the
“current fiscal year, an" analysis indicates that, based on the Governor’s recommendation, the
‘employe training and development appropriation will be in a negative program: position of -
$32,300 PR in"1997-98-and -$37,200'PR in 1998-99. -This deficit situation is now ‘projected to
occur, even with the proposed conversion of 0.5 FI‘E of t.he trammg officer poszt:an frcm PR to
“GPR fundmg ' - i SR

8. However, included inthe program’s authorized expenditure authority under the bill
is $38,900 PR annually of salary and fringe benefits funding associated with 1.25 PR long-term
vacant positions (1.0 PR program assistant positibri vacant for over one year and 0.25 PR
training officer position, vacant for more than three years). During the penod of the program
assistant vacancy, the training function has been provided clerical support througb the agency’s
Division of Administrative Services. * Also included under the bill'is '$5,000. PR annually for
permanent property. The proposed budget from DER for the appmpnauon dzd not indicate any
expeﬂdltures for pennanent property durmg the next bienmum ' o

9. “The ‘Committee could delete: (a)i the-*fl.-ZS -P-R' ioﬁg-zerﬁi--v‘acaﬁt positions and
'$38,900' PR annually in associated ‘'salary and fringe benefits expenditure ‘authority; (b} $5,000
PR annually of permanent property funding; and (c) the conversion 0.5 FTE training officer from
PR to GPR funding in 1998-99. With the removal of expenditure authority for the deleted
positions, total PR funding could be continued for the remaining training officer position and the
appropriation would still have a projected positive program position of $12,000 PR in 1997-98
and $29,900 PR in 1998-99. This action would also allow the deletion of $22,900 GPR in 1998-
99 that was recommended by the Governor.

* Employment Relations (Paper #372) ~ Page 3




10.  -Finally, the Committes may wish to.note that the Governor’s Commission on the
Reform of the State Human Resource System has made a number of recommendations in its final
- report relating to state employe training. Among its recommendations on-this area were the
. following: . :

» DER should provide centralized coordination of statewide employe training but should
.. minimize its role in the direct provision of training. S

- + A state ‘agency - traiming. council should -b_e;_-estabiiiéhed. by DER to e-;c?}ém the
consolidation of training functions; and e

» DER and the proposed-training council should explore the development of training
programs to provide core-basic skills to supervisors, managers and executives. :While DER
should coordinate the provision of these trammg programs, the actual training should be provided
by cther agcm:ies and ergamzatmns Dol SRR :

_ L The Department mdxcates that it has not cnmpieted a review of these and othcr
recommendations of the Commission to determine what, if any, changes should be incorporated
into its current training functions. Accordingly, the Committee may wish to include session law
-.._-__Ianguage directing DER to.. submxt a: rep@rt o the: Govesmc)r and the Legzsiature, prior to the

" submittal of its 1999- 2061 biennial budget request (September 1y 1998) analyzing: (a) whether' '

-DER should .continue any. role in the directprovision of fraining courses; (b) ‘what DER’ role
should be in employe training and whether its: curtent statutory- requirements in this:area should
be modified::(c) whether continued staffing should be: provided in: DER. for training activities;
and (d) how any such functions might be made reliably self-supporting. These recommendations
could then provide further guidance to the Governor, Committee and the Legislature as a part of

: -legislauﬂve review: of .the:1999-2001 biennial .budget for DER. ... . . : -

.  ALTERNATIVES 'm BILL

RS T Appmve the Gavemor s recemmcndanon B

2. Increase 1997a98 PR fundmg and pesxtxon authomy by SZZOGO and Q 5 FTE
training officer position and decrease GPR funding by an equivalent amount to retain the position
.~ .entirely.on PR funding. In addition, delete $38,900 PR annually of salary. and fringe benefits

funding and $5,000- PR annually of permanem pmperty fundmg and. 1.25 PR. long«tezm vacant
- positions. : . _ . T T T e

. Page 4 . Employment Relations (Paper #372)




Alternative 2 GPR FR TOTAL
1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bill) « $22,000 - $65.800 - $87,800
10598-99 POSITIONS (Change to Bill) -0.5 -0.75 -1.28

3. Include session language requiring the Department of Employment Relations to
submit to the Governor and the Legislature by September 1, 1998, a report analyzing:

(a)
whether DER should continue any role in the direct provision of training courses; (b) what DER’s
role should be in employe training and whether its current statutory requirernents in this area
should be modified; (¢) whether continued staffing should be provided in DER for training
activities; and (d) how any such functions might be made reliably self-supporting.

Prepared by: Tony Mason

|

=
=]
i

BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

PP R I
w2z 22222
PP BB B PP

JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTOMN
COGGS

zzzzzzzz
»Pp P PP >PP

Employment Relations (P_a;_;er_#S?Z) Page 5




Representative Harsdorf

EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS

Paper #372 -- Substitute to Alternative #3

Motion:

Move to include session law language requesting the Joint Legislative Audit Committee
to direct the Legislative Audit Bureau to conduct a financial and performance evaluation audit
of DER regarding: (a) whether DER should continue to have any role in the direct provision of
training courses; (b) what DER’s role should be in employe training and whether its current
statutory requirements in this area should be modified; (¢) whether continued staffing should be
provided in DER for training activities; and (d) how any such functions might be made reliably
self-supporting. Request that the audit report be submitted by September 1, 1998.

Note:

This motion would provide that the Legislative Audit Bureau review and prepare a report
on the questions raised in Alternative 3 of Paper #372 rather than having a report on these
questions be prepared by DER.

;o

o
MO#_ [ ois

BURKE N A
PECKER N A
GEORGE N A
JAUCH N A
WINEKE N A
SHIBILSKI N A
COWLES N A
PANZER N A
JENSEN N A

OURADA N A

| HARSDORF N A
ALBERS N A
GARD N A
KAUFERT N A
LINTOM N A
COGGS N A

Motion #6035






